Vernon County Commission Minutes

THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION MET PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 30, 2010, AT 9:00 A.M.

PRESENT: BONNIE M. MCCORD, PRESIDING COMMISSIONER; NEAL F. GERSTER, NORTHERN COMMISSIONER; AND KENNON R. SHAW, SOUTHERN COMMISSIONER.

Reports

Commission approved Prosecuting Attorney Bad Check Report for November, 2010.

Emergency Management

Vernon County Emergency Management Director, Dennis Kimrey, called on the Commission to discuss the 2011 EMPG budget. Rusty Murry, Reporter, Nevada Daily Mail, was in attendance. Commission authorized and signed the Emergency Management Performance Grant Annual Certification.

Sheriff Department - Grant

Commission signed Operations Safety Grant in the amount of \$5,481.02, local match \$548.10. Copy was given to Vernon County Clerk, Tammi Beach, for the 2011 Budget process.

Coal Township Issues

Rita Wolf, Coal Township resident, left message for Commissioner Shaw. Commissioner Shaw returned her phone call and she reported a road was impassable. She was given Coal Township contact information and Commissioner Shaw will also contact Coal Township regarding same.

Christmas Festivities

Carol Branham, representing Vernon County Cancer Relief and Vernon County Ambulance District Employee Toy Drive, called on Commission to request use of the Court House grounds from 5:00 P.M. to 8:00 P.M. for the Nevada High School Choirs on December 11th. Permission was granted.

Commission also discussed with Mrs. Branham her resignation from Workforce Development Board of Western MO, representing the private sector.

Bid Opening - Truck

Commission held Bid Opening for 1 Ton Truck at 2:30 P.M. No bids were received.

Vernon County Commission Minutes

Bid Opening - Lumber

Commission held Bid Opening for Lumber for the Vernon County Bridge Department use. Two bids were received as follows:

Nevada Discount Building Materials	\$9,888.75
South Side Lumber Company, Inc.	7,120.00

Commission discussion with Vernon County Bridge Foreman, Ron Sloan.

Reports

Commission authorized expense checks.

Sheriff Department Issues

Commission sent request to Vernon County Sheriff, Ron Peckman, for a list of vehicles to be taken out of service and removed from the insurance policy.

Nevada/Vernon County Recycling Center

Commission received e-mail from Johnna Williams, City of Nevada, for a meeting to be held in City Council Chambers on Thursday, December 9th, regarding the City's recycling grant.

Commission responded that Commission is not in session that day and prior commitments prevented them from attending. However Richard Brockman, Building Inspector, City of Nevada, had been consulted with regard to the County's Region M Solid Waste Management District grant and how it was to be used.

Commission spoke with Mr. Brockman regarding two employees at the recycling center that would need to either terminate for thirty days at this time or have 6.7% withheld from their salaries for CERF retirement. He will consult with these employees and get back with Commission tomorrow.

Bridge Department Issues

Max Motors, Nevada Auto Mall, and Fugate Motors were given the opportunity to match State bid for a one ton truck for the Bridge Department.

County Clerk Issues

Commission met with Vernon County Clerk, Tammi Beach, regarding sick leave.

MAC Workers Compensation Fund

Commission received copy of executed MAC Workers Compensation Fund 2010 Audit Contact Information which was forwarded to Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc.

LEPC

Commission received notice of upcoming LEPC Meeting and responded to same.

APPROVED COPY

Vernon County Commission Minutes

ADT Select Link

Commission received Test of County Alert System.

County Roads

Kenny Kassner, Rich Hill R-4 School District, contacted the Commission with regard to some roads on their bus routes. Osage Township Trustee, Scotty Pritchett, was contacted. He informed the Commission he would work on this road sometime the week after Thanksgiving when the rock quarry would reopen.

Osage Valley RC&D

Commission received correspondence from Brad McCord, RC&D Coordinator, Osage Valley RC&D with regard to meetig.

ADJOURN

Ordered that the Commission adjourn at 4:35 P.M. until Wednesday, December 1, 2010.

ATTEST:

_ APPROVED: _

CLERK OF COMMISSION

PRESIDING COMMISSIONER